# NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

## CARE AND PROTECTION OF CHILDREN (SCREENING) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2017

## Subordinate Legislation No. 16 of 2017

\_\_\_\_

## Table of provisions

1	Citation	2
2		
3	Regulations amended	2
4	•	
5	Expiry of Regulations	2



# NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

# Subordinate Legislation No. 16 of 2017\*

#### Care and Protection of Children (Screening) Amendment Regulations 2017

I, John Laurence Hardy, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following regulations under the *Care and Protection of Children Act*.

Dated 29 June 2017

J. L. HARDY Administrator

By His Honour's Command

N. K. FYLES Attorney-General and Minister for Justice acting for Minister for Territory Families

\* Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 29 June 2017.

#### 1 Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the *Care and Protection of Children (Screening) Amendment Regulations 2017.* 

#### 2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on 1 July 2017.

#### 3 Regulations amended

These Regulations amend the *Care and Protection of Children* (Screening) Regulations.

#### 4 Schedule 4 amended

(1) Schedule 4, item 1(a) and 2(a)

omit

5

insert

6

(2) Schedule 4, item 1(b)

omit

50

insert

60

(3) Schedule 4, item 2(b)

omit

20

insert

24

### 5 Expiry of Regulations

These Regulations expire on the day after they commence.